



**GAMING CONTROL BOARD
TAX AND LICENSE DIVISION**

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8004, Carson City, Nevada 89702

(775) 684 - 7770

555 E. Washington Ave., Suite 2300, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101

(702) 486-2008

DENNIS K. NEILANDER, *Chairman*

MARK A. CLAYTON, *Member*

RANDALL E. SAYRE, *Member*

JIM GIBBONS
Governor

Press Release

**Subject: Monthly Win and Percentage
Fee Tax Collections**

Release: April 9, 2008

February 2008

Nevada Gaming Revenues and Collections

Win Revenue Summary – February 2008

Nevada's nonrestricted gaming licensees reported a total "gaming win" of \$1,014,823,745 for the month of February 2008. This amounts to a 3.93% decrease compared to February 2007, when licensees reported a gaming win of \$1,056,372,522. For the fiscal year (July 1, 2007 through February 29, 2008), gaming win has increased 0.18%.

Regional Gaming Win - Monthly Revenue						
Area	Current Period			Fiscal Year-to-Date		
	2/1/08 to 2/29/08	2/1/07 to 2/28/07	% Change	7/1/07 to 2/29/08	7/1/06 to 2/28/07	% Change
Statewide	1,014,823,745	1,056,372,522	-3.93%	8,542,811,735	8,527,685,325	0.18%
Clark County	865,968,262	901,949,045	-3.99%	7,252,760,116	7,202,643,039	0.70%
LV Strip	556,624,899	574,697,883	-3.14%	4,616,821,711	4,568,970,663	1.05%
Downtown	50,565,913	50,714,559	-0.29%	415,089,364	409,027,695	1.48%
North Las Vegas	21,479,208	24,779,031	-13.32%	195,137,850	207,061,610	-5.76%
Laughlin	56,011,543	56,299,399	-0.51%	406,780,017	411,287,404	-1.10%
Boulder Strip	62,314,789	72,549,143	-14.11%	598,870,873	612,553,085	-2.23%
Mesquite	11,135,352	16,237,045	-31.42%	105,594,208	107,500,813	-1.77%
Balance of County	107,836,559	106,671,985	1.09%	914,466,094	886,241,769	3.18%
Washoe County	77,446,366	80,569,659	-3.88%	675,063,860	705,407,159	-4.30%
Reno	57,101,109	57,896,287	-1.37%	485,253,167	503,295,109	-3.58%
Sparks	12,997,446	13,532,512	-3.95%	112,536,387	114,457,260	-1.68%
North Lake Tahoe	2,435,086	3,291,885	-26.03%	28,008,735	30,234,085	-7.36%
Balance of County	4,912,726	5,848,975	-16.01%	49,265,571	57,420,705	-14.20%
South Lake Tahoe	22,675,292	24,512,488	-7.49%	220,416,157	232,516,564	-5.20%
Elko County	25,048,449	25,678,212	-2.45%	198,519,900	185,280,339	7.15%
Wendover	16,758,618	16,779,140	-0.12%	125,175,263	116,467,484	7.48%
Balance of County	8,289,832	8,899,072	-6.85%	73,344,637	68,812,855	6.59%
Carson Valley Area	9,387,352	9,038,874	3.86%	78,950,578	81,756,354	-3.43%
Other	14,298,023	14,624,244	-2.23%	117,101,123	120,081,871	-2.48%

* Carson Valley Area includes Carson City, Gardnerville, Minden and all other areas of Douglas County except South Lake Tahoe.

Win totals reflect the most recent data available and are subject to revision.

Continued

PRESS RELEASE

Page 2 of 2

Percentage Fee Collections for the Month of March 2008

The State collected \$53,068,709 in percentage fees during the month of March 2008, based upon the taxable revenues generated in February 2008. This represents a 2.81% (or \$1,449,852) increase compared to the prior year's March, when percentage fee collections were \$51,618,857.

Statewide Percentage Fee Collections					
Business Period	Collection Period	Current Year FY08	Prior Year FY07	% Change	Year-to-Date % Change
JUNE	JULY	48,044,333	55,101,919	-12.81%	-12.81%
JULY	AUGUST	76,649,095	65,448,200	17.11%	3.44%
AUGUST	SEPTEMBER	58,163,378	67,012,390	-13.21%	-2.51%
SEPTEMBER	OCTOBER	74,347,893	58,771,464	26.50%	4.41%
OCTOBER	NOVEMBER	71,880,908	70,832,232	1.48%	3.76%
NOVEMBER	DECEMBER	60,926,543	75,324,614	-19.11%	-0.63%
DECEMBER	JANUARY	46,348,986	51,143,747	-9.38%	-1.64%
JANUARY	FEBRUARY	81,506,071	93,284,405	-12.63%	-3.55%
FEBRUARY	MARCH	53,068,709	51,618,857	2.81%	-2.99%
		570,935,916	588,537,828		-2.99%

Fiscal Year 2008 Forecast

Compared to the May 2007 Economic Forum's forecast, percentage fee collections for the first nine months of fiscal year 2008 is 7.99% below their forecast. Collections for the current month were 2.49% below their forecast.

	Forecast FY08	Actual FY08	\$ Difference	% Difference
JULY	58,096,675	48,044,333	-\$10,052,342	-17.30%
AUGUST	69,005,270	76,649,095	\$7,643,825	11.08%
SEPTEMBER	70,654,473	58,163,378	-\$12,491,095	-17.68%
OCTOBER	61,965,658	74,347,893	\$12,382,235	19.98%
NOVEMBER	74,681,921	71,880,908	-\$2,801,013	-3.75%
DECEMBER	79,418,462	60,926,543	-\$18,491,919	-23.28%
JANUARY	53,923,379	46,348,986	-\$7,574,393	-14.05%
FEBRUARY	98,354,356	81,506,071	-\$16,848,285	-17.13%
MARCH	54,424,311	53,068,709	-\$1,355,602	-2.49%
Fiscal Year To Date	620,524,506	570,935,916	-\$49,588,590	-7.99%